MUNICIPAL UTILITY BOARD MINUTES

Minutes of the Municipal Utility Board held on December 14, 2011.

Board Members present: Chris R. Mechling, Ken Sabers, and Dan Mayer. Others
present: Mark Cartensen, Mayor ; Randy Novaha, Public Works Director; Rick Bush, Community
Development Director; Ted Schulz, CETC Engineering; Blaise Emerson, Black Hills Councii of
government; Dale Olson, Interim Water Superintendent; Daniel Ainslie, City Manager; Greg
Barnier, City Attorney; Pat Kurtenbach, SEDE Director; Fay Bueno, City Finance Director; Kelly
Vasknetz, Councilman; Lisa M. Katzenstein, Human Resources Coordinator,

Meeting called to order by President Chris R, Mechling.
Ken Sabers made a motion to approve the agenda. Dan Mayer seconded. Approved.

A motion was made by Dan Mayer and seconded by Ken Sabers to approve the minutes
of the November 16 meeting and the special meeting on December 7, 2011. Approved.

Dan Mayer made a motion to approve the bills. Ken Sabers seconded the motion.

Approved.

Blaise Emerson from Black Hills Council of Government and Ted Schulz from CETC
discussed the financing of Lazelle Street and other future projects. Dan Mayer made a motion
and Ken Sabers seconded to authorize Blaise to apply for a $2.2 million loan from the State
Revolving Fund for the Lazelle Street Project. Approved.,

Dan Mayer made a motion to proceed with the bid process for Phase ll. Ken Sabers
seconded the motion. Approved.

Dale’s Report: Discussed the problems/solutions to Well #7. Well #4 has been repaired

and back operating.

Dan Mayer made a motion to sign the Operating Agreement with the City of Sturgis.
Ken Sabers seconded the motion. Approved.

A motion was made by Dan Mayer and seconded by Ken Sabers to approve the write
offs for 2011 in the amount of $1,933.87 for water. Approved.

A motion was made by Dan Mayer to approve Dale Olson and Brad Deutsch attending
the South Dakota annual rural Water Conference in Pierre on January 10-12, 2012. Ken Sabers
seconded the motion. Approved,




A motion was made by Dan Mayer and seconded by Ken Sabers for approval to
advertise for bids on a new fleet truck, Approved,

The MUB considered the recommendation of the Interim Superintendent that waes for
the Water Department employees for 2012 be established by the union contract and budget.
Dan Mayer made a motion to approve the Employee wages based on the Union Contract and
the 2012 budget. Ken Sabers seconded the motion. Approved. (Dale Olson $57,500.00), (Bev
Johnson $18.72 per hour), (Judd Crowser 21 Yrs. $22.85), (Brad Deutsch 12 Yrs. $20.40), (Neil
Murray 8 Yrs. $19.34), (Tammy Even 1 Yr.ﬁll.??)

Revising the language of the rate regulations in the current MUB Policies was tabled
until the next meeting.

Pat Kurtenbach, from SEDC gave an update on what the Sturgis Economic Development

council has been working on.

Dan Mayer made a motion to go into executive session at 9:04 for a Personnel Matter.
Ken Sabers seconded. Approved.

Dan Mayer made a motion and Ken Sabers seconded to come out of executive session
at 9:11. Approved.

A motion by Dan Mayer and seconded by Ken Sabers to set the effective date for the
salary of the Interim Superintendent as of September 14, 2011, Approved. The Board also
approved the salary increase for Bev Johnson at 3%.

The MUB discussed the changing of the January meeting from January 11 to January 4,
2012 because of a training conference.

December 28, 2011 the MUB will meet in special session to close out the business of
2011,

Ken Sabers made a motion to adjourn the MUB meeting and Dan Mayer seconded.

Approved. '
D0 Weitorar——

Chris R. Mechling
President
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PAID TO:
SALARIES
OASI/FICA
RETIREMENT
HEALTH
DENTAL
LIFE
BLACK HILL POWER & LIGHT
BUTTE ELECTRIC
CENTURY BUSINESS PROD
CITY OF STURGIS WATER
DAKOTA BACKUP, LLC
DOUBLE STAR COMPUTING
FIRST INTERSTATE BANK
FIRST NAT'L BANK IN S.F.
FIRST NAT'L BANKIN S.F.
FLEXIBLE BENEFITS
JOHNSON, BEV
KNOLOGY
MAINLINE
Mbu
MORRELL, CANDY
OCCUP HEALTH
PRINT MARK-ET
SAND CREEK PRINTING
STURGIS WATER DEPT
VERIZON
WELLMARK BLUE CROSS
A & B BUSINESS, INC.

AMERICAN PUBLIC WORKS ASSO

AMERICAN SOLUTIONS
BRAUNREITER, BOB
CAMPBELL SUPPLY
CETEC

CREDIT COLLECTIONS BUREAU

DENR
DOUBLE STAR COMPUTING

FIRST WESTERN CREDIT CARD

HAWKINS

HD WATERWORKS

JENSEN, JESSE
JOHNSTONS HARDWARE
MEADE COUNTY TIMES
MIDCONTINENT

NAPA

NORTHWEST PIPE FITTINGS
PAMIDA

POST OFFICE

RUSHMORE OFFICE SUPPLY
SERVALL SUPPLY

TOWN & COUNTRY
MEIERHENRY SARGENT LLP

TOTAL:

NOVEMBER 2011 BILLS
ANMOUNT

& P

AR RRPD DL PN ARPAPAPRDP LB DO O ODRDDDLLLPOODWDLRHD P DD

22,955.44
1,681.80
1,377.28
2,820.44

378.28
45.10
8,359.54
367.20
70.00
75.00
88.03
178.77
6.84

16,950.00

2,788.64

6.88
500.00
526.49
307,377.15
20.92
725.10
94.24
119.61
32.50
152.00
734.85
6.88
272.85
238.00
1,146.72
27.52
22.65
30,703.60
10.64
36.00
270.00
152.63
2,126.29
1,915.26
34.20
23.97
109.12
270.00
6.99
388.27
114.30
2,000.00
287.93
16.86
1.80
34,600.00
442,223.58

FOR
Salaries
FICA Expenses
Retirement
Grotip Insurance
Dental Insurance
Insurance
UTILITIES
UTILITIES
PROFESSIONAL FEES
UTILITIES
PROFESSIONAL FEES
PROFESSICNAL FEES
TRAVEL
PRINCIPAL
INTEREST
OTHER
REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE
UTILITIES
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
UTILITIES
REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE
PROFESSIONAL FEES
PROFESSIONAL FEES
SUPPLIES/MATERIALS
UTILITIES
REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE
OTHER
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
SUPPLIES/MATERIALS
REFUND OVERPAYMENT —
SUPPLIES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
SUPPLIES/MATERIALS
SUPPLIES/MATERIALS
REFUND OVERPAYMENT
SUPPLIES/MATERIALS
PUBLISHING
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
SUPPLIES/MATERIALS
SUPPLIES/MATERIALS
SUPPLIES/MATERIALS
SUPPLIES/MATERIALS
SUPPLIES/MATERIALS
REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE
SUPPLIES/MATERIALS
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
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Vendor Name

GL Account and Tille

Dascription

Net Involce Amount

Water System Cperations

A & B BUSINESS

Campbell Supply

Campbell Supply

CETEC, INC

CREDIT COLLECTIONS BUREA
Hach Co.

HAWKINS, INC.

HAWKINS, INC.

HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS
HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS
JOHNSTON HARDWARE

MEADE COUNTY TIMES TRIBU

MEADE COUNTY TIMES TRIBU

MEADE COUNTY TIMES TRIBU
NORTHWEST PIPE FITTINGS
Pamida LLC

RUSHMORE OFFICE SUPPLIES
SD DENR

SERVALL TOWEL & LINEN

SOUTH DAKOTA ONE CALL

WESTERN MAILERS

WESTON ENGINEERING, INC

WESTON ENGINEERING, INC

WESTON ENGINEERING, INC

WESTON ENGINEERING, INC
VESTON ENGINEERING, INC

Total Waler System Oparations:

Grand Totals:

602-4330-42200
602-4330-42600
§02-4330-42600
602-4330-43700
602-4330-42200
602-4330-42600
602-4330-42600
602-4330-42600
602-4330-42600
602-4330-42600
602-4330-42600
602-4330-423G0
602-4330-42300
602-4330-42300
602-4330-42600
602-4330-42600
802-4330-42600
602-4330-42200
602-4330-42500
602-4330-42200
602-4330-42200
602-4330-42500
602-4330-42500
602-4330-42500
602-4330-42500
802-4330-43400

Professional Fees
Supplies & Materials
Supplies & Materals
Capitaf Improvernent
Professional Fees
Supplies & Materials
Supplies & Materials
Supplies & Materials
Supplles & Materizls
Supplies & Matedals
Suppliss & Materials
Publishing

Publishing

Publishing

Supplies & Materials
Supplies & Materials
Supplies & Materials
Professional Fees
Repairs & Malintenance
Professlonal Fees
Professional Fees
Repalrs & Mainienance
Repalrs & Mainienanca
Repalrs & Maintenance
Repairs & Malntenanca

WATER-JANUARY LEASE
WATER-NIPPLES, COUPLINGS
WATER-NIPPLE

LAZELLE ST WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT
WATTER-NOVEMBER COLLECTIONS
WATER-CHEMICALS
WATER-CHEMICALS
WATER-CHEMICALS
WATER-HYDRANT, WIRE, BOX
WATER-WIRE, VALVE
WATER-POSTAGE

MUB BILLS OCT 2011

MUB MINUTES 14-16-11

MUB SPECIAL MTG 12-7-11
WATER-CURB BOX PLUG
WATER-KLEENEX
WATER-CALENDARS

WATER-DALE OLSON OPERATOR RENEWAL
WATER-RUGS

WATER-LOCATES

WATER-PRINT & MAIL RATE LETTER
WATER-PUMP REPAIR/REPLACEMENT
WATER-PUMP REPAIR/REPLACEMENT
WATER-PUMP REPAIR/REPLACEMENT
WATER-PUMP REPAIR/REPLACEMENT

Machinery & Equipmen WATER-PUMP END

269.34
18.23
3.99
9,737.80
2443
147.21
246.60
1,643.97
44,48
173.81
9.42
123.74
26.66
19.54
3.52
6.00
32.18
12.00
562
37.74
908.27
386.98
2,877.05
1,623.55
1,429.75
7,616.29

27.427.75

27,4271.75




